Resolved, That. pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

amended Greater New York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of ninety-four thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($94,550), the pro-
ceeds whereof shall be applied to the maintenance of parks, Boroughs of Manhattan 
and Richmond. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 7, 1907, three-fourths of all the mem-
bers voting in favor thereof, having been first advertised as required by law.

[...]

hattan and Richmond, and that for the purpose of providing means therefor the 
Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of 
section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The 
City of New York, to the amount of ninety-four thousand five hundred and fifty 
dollars ($94,550), redeemable from the tax levy of the year sudceeding the year of their 

issue. 
Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Qt cns

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied to the purchase of two steam rollers for use in the Borough of The Bronx. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 14i  1907, three-fourths of all the mem- 
bers voting in favor thereof. 	 . 

Received from his Honor the Mayor May 28, 1907, without his approval or dis-

[...]

"Resolved. That. in pursuance to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby 
is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500), the proceeds whereof to be ap-
plied to the purchase of two steam rollers for use in the Borough of The Bronx. 

I would report that at the present time there are about 104 miles of streets in 
the Borough of The Bronx paved with macadam. This pavement is composed of

[...]

In relation to the installation of padded cells, it would appear that their use has 
become obsolete, and that restraint sheets are now used in penal institutions. An 
order has been issued for the delivery of two of these sheets. 

It would appear from figures submitted that to put the jail in proper condition 
it would cost about sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000), and I would recommend 
a bond issue in that sum for the purposes above noted. 

Yours respectfully, 

JOSEPH BERMEL, 
President s f the Borough of Queens. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 

April 9, 1907. 	i 
ffolt.

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), for the purpose of providing means for building 
a new brick or masonry fence to enclose the Queens County Jail, and that when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comp-
troller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the man-
ner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not ex-
ceeding twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), the proceeds whereof to he applied to the 
purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative--The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx,